NET CURRENT ASSETS 511,792 520,139

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 570,076 578,206

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provision 4,000 4,000
Lease liabilities 11 8,849 14,301
Deferred tax liabilities 902 1,317

Total non-current liabilities 13,751 19,618

Net assets 556,325 558,588

EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company
Share capital 16 5,000 5,000
Reserves 551,325 553,588

Total equity 556,325 558,588

21

For the six months ended 30 June 2021

Interim Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Changes in Equity

CR Construction Group Holdings Limited • Interim Report 2021

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

Share
capital

Share
premium#

Merger
reserve#

Capital
reserve#

Statutory
reserve#

Asset
revaluation

reserve#

Exchange
fluctuation

reserve#

Retained
profits#

Total
equity

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2021, as previously
 reported (audited) 5,000 429,257 (140,785) 12,071 12 13 – 271,850 577,418
Acquisition of subsidiaries
 under common control 2.1 – – * – – – 7 (18,837) (18,830)

At 1 January 2021 (restated) 5,000 429,257 (140,785) 12,071 12 13 7 253,013 558,588

Profit for the period – – – – – – – 33,476 33,476
Other comprehensive loss
 for the period:
Exchange differences on
 translation of foreign
 operation – – – – – – (1,989) – (1,989)

Total comprehensive income/
 (loss) for the period – – – – – – (1,989) 33,476 31,487
Final 2020 dividend 8 – – – – – – – (13,750) (13,750)
Acquisition of subsidiaries
 under common control 2.1 – – (20,000) – – – – – (20,000)

At 30 June 2021 (unaudited) 5,000 429,257 (160,785) 12,071 12 13 (1,982) 272,739 556,325

At 1 January 2020, as previously
 reported (audited) 5,000 429,257 (140,785) 12,071 12 13 – 220,070 525,638
Acquisition of subsidiaries
 under common control 2.1 – – * – – – 235 (18,698) (18,463)

At 1 January 2020 (restated) 5,000 429,257 (140,785) 12,071 12 13 235 201,372 507,175

Profit for the period – – – – – – – 22,343 22,343
Other comprehensive income
 for the period:
Exchange differences on
 translation of foreign
 operation – – – – – – 799 – 799

Total comprehensive income
 for the period – – – – – – 799 22,343 23,142
Final 2019 dividend 8 – – – – – – – (25,000) (25,000)

At 30 June 2020 (unaudited)
 (restated) 5,000 429,257 (140,785) 12,071 12 13 1,034 198,715 505,317

* These items had amounts of less than a thousand.

# These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves of HK$551,325,000 (30 June 2020 (restated): HK$500,317,000) in the interim
condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

22

For the six months ended 30 June 2021

Interim Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows

CR Construction Group Holdings Limited • Interim Report 2021

Six months ended 30 June
2021 2020

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(Restated)

[…]

statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Group for the six
months ended 30 June 2021 and 2020 include the results and cash flows of TS from the earliest date presented or since the
date when the subsidiaries and/or business first came under the common control of CZH, where this is a shorter period. The
condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020 have been restated to include the carrying
amounts of the assets and liabilities of TS.

25

30 June 2021

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information

CR Construction Group Holdings Limited • Interim Report 2021

2.1 Acquisition under Common Control (Continued)

The comparative amounts of the financial statements of the Group have been restated to include the financial statement
items of TS. The effect of the Acquisition on and, hence, the items so restated in the comparative financial statements are
summarised below:

Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six months
ended 30 June 2020

At previously
reported

Acquisition
of TS

Consolidation
adjustment As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE 2,180,915 44,201 – 2,225,116
Contract costs (2,074,927) (45,650) – (2,120,577)

Gross profit/(loss) 105,988 (1,449) – 104,539
Other income 881 199 – 1,080
Administrative expenses (58,339) (2,307) – (60,646)
Other operating expenses, net (7,705) (2,458) – (10,163)
Finance costs (6,694) (41) – (6,735)

Profit/(loss) before tax 34,131 (6,056) – 28,075
Income tax expense (5,732) – – (5,732)

Profit/(loss) for the period 28,399 (6,056) – 22,343

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Other comprehensive income that
 may be reclassified to profit or
 loss in subsequent periods:
Exchange differences:
Exchange difference on translation
 of foreign operations – 799 – 799

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
 FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX – 799 – 799

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/
 (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 28,399 (5,257) – 23,142

26

30 June 2021

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information

CR Construction Group Holdings Limited • Interim Report 2021

2.1 Acquisition under Common Control (Continued)

Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020

At previously
reported

Acquisition
of TS

Consolidation
adjustment As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 22,366 390 – 22,756
Right-of-use assets 29,053 424 – 29,477
Prepayments and deposits 5,834 – – 5,834

Total non-current assets 57,253 814 – 58,067

CURRENT ASSETS
Contract assets 1,686,059 59,205 – 1,745,264
Trade receivables 482,382 127,662 – 610,044
Prepayment, deposits and
 other receivables 47,824 1,904 – 49,728
Tax recoverable – 166 – 166
Cash and cash equivalents 118,708 3,143 – 121,851

Total current assets 2,334,973 192,080 – 2,527,053

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and retention payables 927,927 61,872 – 989,799
Other payables and accruals 771,119 10,899 – 782,018
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 80,000 – – 80,000
Amounts due to an intermediate
 holding company – 2,819 – 2,819
Loans from an intermediate
 holding company – 135,700 – 135,700
Lease liabilities 15,402 434 – 15,836
Tax payable 742 – – 742

Total current liabilities 1,795,190 211,724 – 2,006,914

NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 539,783 (19,644) – 520,139

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
 LIABILITIES 597,036 (18,830) – 578,206

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provision 4,000 – – 4,000
Lease liabilities 14,301 – – 14,301
Deferred tax liabilities 1,317 – – 1,317

Total non-current liabilities 19,618 – – 19,618

Net assets/(liabilities) 577,418 (18,830) – 558,588

EQUITY
Share capital 5,000 * * 5,000
Reserves 572,418 (18,830) * 553,588

Total equity/(deficiency in assets) 577,418 (18,830) – 558,588

* These items had amounts of less than a thousand.

27

30 June 2021

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information

CR Construction Group Holdings Limited • Interim Report 2021

Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2020

At previously
reported

Acquisition
of TS

Consolidation
adjustment As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
 ACTIVITIES
Profit/(loss) before tax 34,131 (6,056) – 28,075
Adjustments for:
 Finance costs 6,694 41 – 6,735
 Interest income (117) – – (117)
 Depreciation on property,
  plant and equipment 3,226 116 – 3,342
 Depreciation of right-of-use assets 7,065 777 – 7,842
 Impairment of trade receivables 7,629 2,398 – 10,027
 Impairment of contract assets – 25 – 25

58,628 (2,699) – 55,929

Decrease/(increase) in contract assets (171,160) 4,722 – (166,438)
Increase in trade receivables (24,680) (41,865) – (66,545)
Increase in prepayments, deposits and
 other receivables (6,805) (589) – (7,394)
Increase/(decrease) in trade and
 retention payables (479,479) 16,231 – (463,248)
Increase/(decrease) in other payables
 and accruals 412,464 (2,721) – 409,743
Increase in an amount due to an
 intermediate holding company – 25 – 25

Cash used in operations (211,032) (26,896) – (237,928)
Interest element on lease liabilities (550) (23) – (573)
Interest paid (2,126) (18) – (2,144)
Hong Kong profits tax paid (15,457) – – (15,457)
Overseas taxes paid – (114) – (114)

Net cash flows used in operating activities (229,165) (27,051) – (256,216)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
 ACTIVITIES
Interest received 117 – – 117
Purchases of items of property,
 plant and equipment (970) – – (970)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (853) – – (853)

2.1 Acquisition under Common Control (Continued)

28

30 June 2021

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information

CR Construction Group Holdings Limited • Interim Report 2021

At previously
reported

Acquisition
of TS

Consolidation
adjustment As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
 ACTIVITIES
New loans from an intermediate
 holding company – 25,196 – 25,196
New bank loans 1,385,000 – – 1,385,000
Repayment of bank loans (1,200,000) – – (1,200,000)
Principal portion of lease payments (6,364) (783) – (7,147)
Interest paid (4,018) – – (4,018)

Net cash flows from financing activities 174,618 24,413 – 199,031

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH
 EQUIVALENTS (55,400) (2,638) – (58,038)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
 of period 177,136 5,720 – 182,856
Effect of foreign exchange rates changes, net – (243) – (243)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 AT END OF PERIOD 121,736 2,839 – 124,575

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH
 AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and cash equivalents as stated
 in the interim condensed consolidated
 statement of cash flows 121,736 2,839 – 124,575

2.1 Acquisition under Common Control (Continued)

Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2020 (Continued)

29

30 June 2021

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information

CR Construction Group Holdings Limited • Interim Report 2021

2.2 Basis of Preparation
The interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2021 is unaudited and has
been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKAS”) 34 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the
Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16